                                PQU650 Series
650W 4" x 6" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU650.A04 Page 1 of 12
FEATURES2
 Compact high-density design and thermal performance
operation to:
• 450W3 convection at +50°C; no derating with input

 RoHS3 compliant
 Parallel/redundant capable; droop current share as
standard feature
 IEC62368-1 Certified
 Typical Applications:
• Industrial
• Telecommunications and Datacoms
• Test equipment, ATE
• Visual signage
• Broadcast
• PoE
1 When deployed in End User Systems
2 54V output adjustment range is +5% max to maintain max voltage to <60V.
3 PQU650-12P derated to 400W convection..
DESCRIPTION
The PQU650 Series products are rated at 650W employing a “U” channel construction to operate with natural convection or forced airflow.
The PQU650 series is a 6”x 4” format capable of providing a continuous 650W1 output, with a constant current overload characteristic, and 800W “power boost” at
output start4 to deliver transient loads.
The compact form factor offers an impressive 450W of natural convection cooled power at +50°C.
Provision of an adjustable Main output, plus Auxiliary/Standby and fan outputs, will enable this technically superior solution to be deployed across multiple market sectors,
complemented by safety certification applicable to Audio/Video/Communication and ITE standards.
Available options include screw terminals or plug header connectors, plus optional safety cover.
ORDERING GUIDE (MODEL NUMBER)
Model (Order) Number
Main output (V1) Aux Output (V2) Fan Output V35
Voltage
Vdc Current Adc; @ 50°C; 650W1 Vdc
Current
Adc @ 50°C  Vdc
Current
Adc @ 50°C
PQU650-12 12 54.2
5 0.5 12 0.6
PQU650-24 24 27.1
PQU650-28 28 23.2
PQU650-482 48 13.6
PQU650-542 54 12.1
PQU650-12P3 12 54.2
PQU650-24P 24 27.1
PQU650-28P 28 23.2
PQU650-48P2 48 13.6
PQU650-54P2 54 12.1
PQU-COVER3 Optional cover kit; End User assembly required.
PQU650-F-COVER6 Optional cover kit with integral top mounted fan; End User assembly required.
1 Forced convection airflow required..
2 PoE Isolation Compliant.
3 Derating for convection cooling required.
4 Any condition resulting in the Main V1 output restarting; i.e. recycling of PS_ON or recovery from OCP/OTP protection.
5 Only available for forced air cooled deployments (not available for convection cooled deployments).
6 Consult sales channel for availability
                                PQU650 Series
650W 4" x 6" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU650.A04 Page 2 of 12
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Input Voltage AC Operating Range Single Phase  90 100-240 264 Vac
Input Frequency   47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on input voltage Input rising 75  90 Vac
Turn-off input voltage Input falling 65  80 Vac
Maximum input current
Vin = 90VAC; Full Load1
(650W FL)   9.0 Arms
Inrush Current 230Vac, Cold start, 25°C  30  Apk
Power Factor At 230VAC, full load 0.95   W/VA
Hold-up Time 90Vac; 650W 10   msec
Efficiency @ 230VAC; 25°C
20% Full Load  92
% 50% Full Load  95
100% Full Load  94
No Load Input Power Consumption  (PS_ON = OFF; Aux (V2) = 0A   <0.5 W
1 Input current will increase to ≈10Arms under 800W peak power
AUXILIARY OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Auxiliary Output
Aux Output
Voltage
Load Current Load Capacitance
Line, Load, Cross
Regulation
Ripple Voltage &
Noise
Aux (V2)  5V 0 to 0.5A 0 to 220µF 4.75 to 5.25Vdc 100mVPP
FAN OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)
Auxiliary Output1,2
Aux Output

The output is via an open drain CMOS buffer (that has a 10K pull up resistor to an internal +5Vdc rail) that transitions  high 15-25ms after the main output
is within regulation; it transitions low at least 1msec before loss of regulation.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
   PQU  650 - XX  yyy
Options
P = Plugs/Receptacles for all input, output and signal
Blank = Default is screwed Input and Main Output Terminals
PQU = Power, Quality, “U” Channel
  Main Output Voltage
(12, 24, 28, 48, 54)
  Output Power (Watts)
Examples: PQU650-24    =  Base 24V Model; no options
 PQU650-24P  =  Plug/Receptacles for all input, output and signal connections
EMI CONSIDERATIONS
For optimum EMI performance, the power supply should be mounted to a metal plate grounded to all 4 mounting holes of the power supply. To comply with safety standards, this
plate must be properly grounded to protective earth (see mechanical dimension notes). Pre-compliance testing has shown the stand-alone power supply to comply with EN55032
class B radiated emissions with a metal enclosure with grounded base plate. See PQU-COVER for details - testing was based on adding a toroid (4 turns of both main output wires
wound as common mode choke on FAIR-RITE#5961002701). Radiated emission results vary with system enclosure and cable routing paths.
A minimum 10% load current is required, on the main output.
                                PQU650 Series
650W 4" x 6" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU650.A04 Page 5 of 12
PERFORMANCE TYPICAL DATA EXAMPLES (BASED ON 24V VARIANT)
Efficiency 24V Model  Typical Ripple & Noise (24V Model)
Transient Performance, 24V Model Half to Full Load Transient Performance, 24V Model Full to Half Load
NB: Waveforms as shown includethe effects of 3% droop regulation.
Inrush Current; 264Vac Input, Cold Start, 10.5Apk Hold Up Time; 90Vac; 650W
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; Peak vs. Average Limit; L1; 100Vac 24Vdc @ 25Adc
                                PQU650 Series
650W 4" x 6" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU650.A04 Page 6 of 12
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; Peak vs. Average Limit; L2/Neutral; 100Vac 24Vdc @ 25Adc
PERFORMANCE TYPICAL DATA EXAMPLES
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; Peak vs. Average Limit; L1; 208Vac 24Vdc @ 25Adc
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; Peak vs. Average Limit; L2/Neutral; 208Vac 24Vdc @ 25Adc
THERMAL CONSIDERATIONS
                                PQU650 Series
650W 4" x 6" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU650.A04 Page 7 of 12